Columbus Consolidated Government Council Meeting Agenda Item

TO:	Mayor and Councilors
AGENDA SUBJECT:	ArcGIS Installation and Migration Planning Support Services for Information Technology – Georgia State Contract Cooperative Purchase
INITIATED BY:	Finance Department

It is requested that Council approve the purchase of ArcGIS Enterprise installation and migration planning support services from ESRI (Environmental Systems Research Institute), inc. (Redlands, CA) in the amount of \$28,724.00. This purchase will be accomplished via Georgia Statewide Contract #99999-AWP02242017-001.

ESRI is the developer of various software packages used by the GIS Division and other departments for map generation, as well as, data editing and maintaining the City's tax parcels, streets, zoning and addressing data.

Consulting services are needed to assist with (1) the installation and configuration of two (2) new ArcGIS Enterprise base deployment environments; and (2) the development of a technically oriented migration planning document that can be used for guidance and recommendations to migrate content from the current Columbus ArcGIS Server implementation to the new ArcGIS Enterprise 10.9.1 environment(s).

Georgia Statewide Contract #99999-AWP02242017-001 is a cooperative contract whereby Environmental Systems Research Institute is the vendor contracted to provide ESRI GIS Products, Software and Services. The term of the contract is good through April 4, 2024. The contract is available for use by any Georgia governmental entity. The City's Procurement Ordinance, Article 9-101, authorizes the use of cooperative purchasing.

Funding is available from LOST – Information Technology – Infrastructure – Computer Equipment – GIS System Aerial Imagery Upgrade; 0109-210-9901-LOST -7751-90008-20230.

A RESOLUTION

NO
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF ArcGIS ENTERPRISE INSTALLATION AND MIGRATION PLANNING SUPPORT SERVICES FROM ESRI (ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS RESEARCH INSTITUTE), INC. (REDLANDS, CA) IN THE AMOUNT OF \$28,724.00. THIS PURCHASE WILL BE ACCOMPLISHED VIA GEORGIA STATEWIDE CONTRACT #99999-AWP02242017-001.
WHEREAS, ESRI is the developer of various software packages used by the GIS Division and other departments for map generation, as well as, data editing and maintaining the City's tax parcels, streets, zoning and addressing data; and,
WHEREAS, consulting services are needed to assist with (1) the installation and configuration of two (2) new ArcGIS Enterprise base deployment environments; and (2) the development of a technically oriented migration planning document that can be used for guidance and recommendations to migrate content from the current Columbus ArcGIS Server implementation to the new ArcGIS Enterprise 10.9.1 environment(s); and,
WHEREAS, Georgia Statewide Contract #99999-AWP02242017-001 is a cooperative contract whereby Environmental Systems Research Institute is the vendor contracted to provide ESRI GIS Products, Software and Services. The term of the contract is good through April 4, 2024. The contract is available for use by any Georgia governmental entity. The City's Procurement Ordinance, Article 9-101, authorizes the use of cooperative purchasing.
NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF COLUMBUS, GEORGIA, HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:
That the City Manager is hereby authorized to purchase ArcGIS Enterprise installation and migration planning support services from ESRI (Environmental Systems Research Institute), Inc. (Redlands, Ca) in the amount of \$28,724.00. This purchase will be accomplished via Georgia Statewide Contract #99999-AWP02242017-001. Funding is available from LOST – Information Technology – Infrastructure – Computer Equipment – GIS System Aerial Imagery Upgrade; 0109-210-9901-LOST -7751-90008-20230.
Introduced at a regular meeting of the Council of Columbus, Georgia, held the day of, 2023 and adopted at said meeting by the affirmative vote of members of said Council.
Councilor Allen voting Councilor Barnes voting Councilor Begly voting Councilor Cogle voting Councilor Crabb voting Councilor Crabb voting

B.H. "Skip" Henderson III, Mayor

Sandra T. Davis, Clerk of Council

Councilor Davis voting Councilor Garrett voting Councilor Huff voting Councilor Thomas voting Councilor Tucker voting